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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This submittal presents Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. (ASE)'s interim
results for a soil and groundwater assessment at the Compare Prices
Service Station located at 2844 Mountain Boulevard in Qakland, California
(Figure 1). This site was formally Desert Petroleum Station #796. The
proposed site assessment activities were initiated by Mr. Shahram
Shahnazi, property owner, as required by the Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency (ACHCSA) in their letter dated June 9, 1999,

2.0 PROPOSED SCOPE OF WORK (SOW)

ASE's proposed scope of work is to further delineate the extent of soil and
groundwater contamination off-site. To accomplish this task, ASE has
prepared the following scope of work:

1) Prepare a workplan and health and safety plan for approval by the
ACHCSA.

2) Contract with an underground utility contractor to accurately mark the
underground utility lines in Mountain Boulevard.

3) Obtain an excavation permit from the City of OQakland to drill in the
street areas and prepare a traffic plan to allow for closing traffic lanes
during drilling activities.

4) Obtain a drilling permit from the Alameda County Public Works
Agency (ACPWA).

5) Drill eleven (11) soil berings with a Geoprobe drill rig in the locations
shown on Figure 2. Collect soil samples continuously and screen the
soil samples for volatile compounds with an organic vapor meter
(OVM). Groundwater samples will also be collected from each boring.

6) Analyze one soil sample from each boring, as well as the groundwater
sample collected from each boring, at a CAL-EPA certified analytical
laboratory for total petroleum hydrocrabons (TPH-G) by modified EPA
Method 5030/8015 and benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene and total
xylenes (BTEX) and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA
Method 8020.

7) Backfill the borings with neat cement.
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8) Prepare a report outlining the methods and findings of this
assessment.

At the request of the ACHCSA, the borings on the west side of Mountain
Boulevard were drilled as soon as they could be scheduled. The other
borings will be drilled in the spring when groundwater is at its highest
elevation.  This report is prepared to provide interim results only.
Complete results with conclusions and recommendations will be provided
in the full report to be completed following the drilling to take place in the
spring. _

3.0 UNDERGROUND UTILITY LOCATING

On January 7, 2000, Subtronics Corporation of. Coacord, Califoraie
accurately located the public utilities around the. proposed drilling
Tocations (Figure 2). They -also accurately located- the - lines that ~could-
_potentially.-act as -a conduit - for groundwater contaminatiorr  Several lines
were inaccurately located in the Western Geo-Engineers report. An
updated map of the utility line locations is provided as Figure 2.

4.0 DRILL SOIL BORINGS AND COLLECT SAMPLES

Prior to drilling, ASE obtained a drilling permit from the Alameda County
Public Works Agency (ACPWA). ASE also obtained an excavation permit
from the City of Oakland. Copies of these permits are presented in

Appendix A,
On Jmmry 7, 2%9, .Y,u:onem Inc. of Hayward 4 s0il borings.
BHA - shoufihe By T /s pling-rig#

(Figure 2) The drllhng was dlrected by ASE assoc1ate geologlst Ian Reed.
Traffic safety for the lane closure was provided by Flash Safety of QOakland,
California.

~Undisturbed soil samples were .colscted Coiftinnug as drilling
progressed for 11th010g1c and hydrogeologic descrlptlon and for possible
analysis. ~The samples were collected by driving a sampler lined with
acetate tubes using hydraulic direct push methods. Selective soil samples
were immediately trimmed, sealed with Teflon tape, plastic end caps and
tape, labeled, sealed in plastic bags and stored on ice for transport to
Chromalab, Inc. of Pleasanton, California (ELAP #1094) under chain of
custody. Soil from the remaining tubes was described by the site geologist
using the Unified Soil Classification System and was screened for volatile

compounds using an Organic Vapor Meter (OVM). The soil was screened
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by emptying soil from one of the sample tubes into a plastic bag. The bag
was then sealed and placed in the sun for approximately 10 minutes.
After the wvolatile compounds were allowed to volatilize, the OVM
measured the vapor in the bag through a small hole punched in the bag,
OVM readings are used as a screening tool only, since the procedures are
not as rigorous as those used in the laboratory. OVM readings can be
found on the boring logs located in Appendix B.

Groundwater samples were removed from the borings with. bailers., The
groundwater samples were contained in 40-ml volatile organic analysis
(VOA) vials (pre-preserved with hydrochloric acid) and sealed without
headspace. The samples were then labeled and stored on ice for transport
to Chromalab under chain of custody.

Upon completion of the soil and groundwater sampling, the borings were
backfilled with neat cement to the ground surface.

Drilling equipment was cleaned with a TSP solution between sampling
intervals and between borings to prevent potential cross-contamination.

Sediments encountered during drilling generally consisted of sandy and
clayey silts beneath the surface to the total depth explored of 30-feet
below ground surface (bgs). Groundwater was encountered at
approximately 20-feet bgs. Boring logs are presented as Appendix B.

5.0 ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR SOIL

Soil samples collected from 19.0-feet bgs in boring BH-A, 21-feet bgs in
boring BH-B, 20-feet bgs in boring BH-C, and 19-feet bgs in boring BH-D
were analyzed by Chromalab for TPH-G by modified EPA Method

5030/8015, and BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8020. These. samples  +

represent either -the capillary zene or the unsaturated soil- ssmple -that
appeared the most contaminated based on .odor, Staining, - and/or . OVM
readings. The analytical results are tabulated in Table One and the
certified analytical report and chain of custody forms are included in
Appendix C.
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TABLE ONE _
Summary of Chemical Analysis of SOIL Samples
Petroleum Hydrocarbons
All results are in parts per million

TPH- Ethyl Total

Boring Depth Gasoline Benzene Toluene Benzene Xvylenes MTBE
BH-A 19.¢¢ 620% <0.62 <0.62 3.4 14 <0.62
BH-B 21.0! <1.0 < 0.005 < 0.005 < 0.005 < 0.005 < 0.005
BH-C 20.0' <1.0 < 0.005 < 0.005 < 0.005 < 0.005 0.2
BH-D 19.0¢ <1.0 < 0.005 < 0.005 < 0.005 < 0.005 < 0.005
PRG NE 0.62 520 230 210 NE
Notes:

Detectable concentrations are in bold.

Non-detectable concentrations are noted by the less than sign (<) followed by

PRG = the Preliminary Remediation Goal for Residential Soil use.

NE = PRG has not been established.

* = Hydrocarbons do not match the laboratory gasoline standard

6.0

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR GROUNDWATER

the detection limit.

The groundwater samples were analyzed by Chromalab for TPH-G by
modified EPA Method 5030/8015 and BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method

8020.

The analytical results are tabulated in Tables Two, and the certified

analytical report and chain of custody forms are included in Appendix D
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TABLE TWO .
Summary of Chemical Analysis of GROUNDWATER Samples
Petroleum Hydrocarbons
All results are in parts per billion

TPH- Ethyl Total

Boring Gasoline  Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE
BH-A 15,000 - 780 790 4,600 33
BH-B < 1,000 <10 11 <10 23 660
BH-C < 100 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 170
BH-D <350 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <3.0
DHS MCL NE 1.0 150 680 1,750 13
Notes:

Detectable concentrations are in bold.
Non-detectable concentrations are noted by the less than sign (<) followed by the detection limit.

DHS MCL = the California Department of Health Services maximum contaminant level for drinking
water.

NE = DHS MCL has not been established.
7.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATION

Complete results with conclusions and recommendations will be provided
in the full report to be completed following the drilling to take place in the
spring.

8.0 REPORT LIMITATIONS

The results of this assessment represent conditions at the time of the soil
and groundwater sampling, at the specific locations where the samples
were collected, and for the specific parameters analyzed by the laboratory.

This report does not fully characterize the site for contamination resulting
from unknown sources or for parameters not analyzed by the laboratory.
All of the laboratory work cited in this report was prepared under the
direction of an independent CAL-EPA certified laboratory. The
independent laboratory is solely responsible for the contents and
conclusions of the chemical analysis data.
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Aqua Science Engineers appreciates the opportunity provide
environmental consulting services for this project. Should you have any
guestions or comments, please feel free to call us at (925) 820-9391.

Respectfully submitted,

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.

As soc1ate Geologlst

RobertE Kitay, R.G., R.E.A.
Senior Geologist

Attachments: Figures 1 and 2
Appendices A through D

ce: Mr. Shahram Shahnazi

Mr. Scott Seery, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, 1131
Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502

Mr. Chuck Headlee, California Regional Water Quality Control Board,

San Francisco Bay Region, 1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400, Oakland, CA
94612
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SITE LOCATION Map

2844 Mountain Boulevard
Oakland, California

Aqua Science Engineers Figure 1
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witie WXCAVATION PERMIT cIviL
TO EXCAVATE IN STREETS OR OTHER SPECIFIED WORK ENGINEERING
PAGE 2 of 2
PERMIT NUMBER . SITE ADDRESS/LOCATION _ R
X OO6Co!2 2895 flocyiner) 2e
APPROX. START DATE APPROX, END DATE 24-HOUR EMERGENCY PHONE NUMBER ]
(Permmit not valid without 24-Hour number)
CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE # AND CLASS CITY BUSINESS TAX # ]
ATTENTEION:

1) State law requires that the contractor/owner call Underground Service Alert (USA ) two working days before excavating. This permit is not valid ualess applicant has secured ag
inquiry identification nember issued by USA. The USA telephone number s 1 (800) 642-2444. UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT (Usa) #:

) 48 hours prior to starting work, YOU MUST CALL (510) 238-3651 TO SCHEDULE AN INSPECTION. ’

OWNER/BUILDER

I herchy affirm that [ am exempt from the Contractor's Liconse Law for the foliowing reason (Sec. 7031.5 Dusiness and Professions Code: Any city or county which requires a peremit to
coastruct, alter, improve, demolish, or repair any structure, prior to its issuance, also requires the applicant for auch permit to file 2 signed statement that he is licensed pursuant to the
provisions of the Contractor's License law Chapter 9 (commencing with Sec. 7000 of Divisiog 3 of the Business and Professions Code, or that he is exempt therefrom and the basis for the
alleged exemption. Any violation of Section 7031.5 by any applicant for a permit subjects the applicant to a civil penalty of net more than $500); .

O I, as an owner of the property, or my employees with wages as their sole compensation, will do the work, and the structure is ot intended or offered for sale (Sec. 7044, Business
Professions Code: The Contractor’s License Law does not apply to an owner of property who builds or improves thereon, and who does such work himself or through his own employees,
provided that such improvements are not intended ar offercd for sale. If however, the building or mprovement is sold within one year of completion, the owner-builder will have the
burden of proving that he did not build or improve for the purpose of sale).

O 1, 23 owner of the property, am exempt from the sale yequirements of the above due to; (1) I am umproving my principal place of residencs or appurtenances thereto, (2) the work will
be performed prior to sale, (3) I have resided in the residence for the 12 months prior to completion of the work, and (4) I have not claimed exeqiption on this subdivision on more than two
Structures more than once during any three-year period. (Sec. 7044 Business and Professions Code).

0 1, as owmer of the property, am exclusively coulracting with licensed contractors to construct the project, (Sec. 7044, Business and Professions Code: The Contractor's License Law

win does not apply to an owner of propesty who builds or improves thereon, and who contracts for such projects with a contracton(s) licensed pursuant to the Contractor's Licenss faw).

O Tam cxempt under Sec. , B&PC for this reason

WORKER'S COMPENSATION
O [ hereby affirm that I have a certificate of conscnt to self-insurc, or e certificats of Worker's Compensation Insurance, or a certified copy thereof (Sec. 3700, Laber Cods).
Policy # Company Name

9 Tcertify that in the performaace of the work for which this permit is iasued, [ shall not employ any person in any manner 5o as to become subject to the Worker's Compensation Laws
of Califoraia (not required for work valucd at oae hundred dollars ($100) or leas),

NOTICE TO APPLICANT: If, after making this Centificate of Exemption, you should become subject to the Worker's Compensation provisions of the Labor Code, you must forthwith
comply with such provisions or this permit shall be deemed revoked. This permit is issued pursuant to all provisions of Title 12 Chapter 12,12 of the Onkland Municipal Code. 1t i
granted upon the express condition that the pennittce shall be responsible for alt claima and lisbilities arising out of work performed under the permit or arising out of permitiee’s failure to
perform the obligations with respect (o street maintenance, The permittee shall, and by acceptance of the permit agrees to defend, indemnify, save and hold harmleas ths City, its officers
and employees, from and against any and all syits, claima, or actions brought by any person for or on account of any bodily injurics, discase or illneas or damage to persons and/or property
sustained or arising in the construction of the work perfonned under the permit or in coasequence of permittee’s failure o perform the obligations with respect to stroet maintenance. This
permil is void 90 days from the date of issuance unless an cxtension js granted by the Dircctor of the Office of Planning and Building.

I herehy affirm that { am licensed uader provisions of Chapter 9 of Division 3 of the Busineas and Profeasicas Code and my license is in full force and effect (if contractor), that | have read
this permit and agres to its requirements, and that the sbove information s true and correct under penalty of law.

v e 1

Sf ature of Pemﬁttm Agent for ¥ Contractor [) Owner

Y
4

ISSUED BY

forms/opa/excavate.pg2 (04/98)
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DRILLING PEEMIT APPLICATION j
FOR APPLICART TO COMPLETE FOR OFFICE USE
LOCATION OF PROJECT, 25’?‘5’ Lhvts i Llud peamer Numees ___LOOD D14
Ot oot WELL NUMBER
oy e, AP
Cilifornis Casrdinates S8 M@:uraty % gg../ PERMIT CONDITIONS
oM / _ ccE N
APN Cizeled Permit Requirements Apply
CLIENT A, GENERAL

ame_Shaakhaeaom Shahumazr

Address _f ¥ Doyt F\wn- g) Ge e - 2555

City Tbron, e iﬂi 20

APTLICANT

len M oS Thiee
F:

.‘\ddi‘tl! ME" Phone %uééémégig

City ,I;;wuu _Zip_?¥E 2l

TYPE OF PROJECT

Wil Construntion Geortebnlesl Investigadon

Camedic Protectivh x] Geoeral n
Waler Supply Q Contiminalion F-d
Monitoring z Well Destruction [

PROPOSLU WATER SUPFLY WELL USE
Niw Domestic O Repiacoment Domestic - [}

Municipal a] Lrelgation =]

ndunriel u Qther 3
DRILLING METHOD:

Mud Ratscy o Adr Ratery O Auger I3

Cible a Qther c
ORILLER'S LICENEE KO, _C-8F 45 AeoD
WELL PROJECTS

Ciil) Hole Disrceue —in. Maximbm

Cating Dinmnctor in. Diepth {L

$urface Seal Deplh o Numbee - .
GEQTECHNICAL FROJECTS

Nuinver of Barings __# Maximuers

Hole Dizrncler 2 in Depth I~ | 40 it

STIMATED STARTING DATE __ /-7~ 00
“(MATED COMPLEYION DATE __ /-P-0d,

ree wp camply with alf requivements of this permitsnd
nty Oidlinasce No. 71-68

(’fﬁé(f/% DATE_ 49 -00

4

LA pe:mh appheation should be tubmilted 5 48 12
prmive ot the ACPWA office five doys prier
preposed sarting dale,

Submit 1o ACEWA within 60 dewi thee :nn‘,pieuou er
permilied work the original Departmisne of Wrer
Resources Waier Wetl Drillers Report or equivalent for
walt projecte; or drilling lege and Wwearlon aketch Pur
poviactinical projects,
Fermit i vaid L profect norbegun within 30 days of
approval dats,

B, WATER SUPPLY WELLS

L. Minimym sorfece sesl thickness 18 two inghes of
cenenl gV placed by romle.

3. Minimum eal dapth is 30 feet for municipat and
Indusrial wells or 20 (eat for domestic and ieregation
wally anicsy & leaser depth 19 specially approved:

QJROUNDW&TER MONITORING WELLS
INCLyDING FIEZOMETERS
etlmmum sueface feal thickness i¢ bve inches of
el aeD1 ErOgE pleced by remis,
T Tadtnimum sca! depth for ronitorlag wells s the
© maximuns depth precicable or 20 feel,
GEOTECRNICAL > arout
Backfill bore hole with 5 of hedvy

Deqeonite and Upper WY reu w;th tompacisd magerisl
e ayeaz sl by

o n
adeand oaso 2 hatll

o T
E. CATRODIC ‘

Fil: inle sbave 2node zonw with conerele pliaad by !r:mn
¥. WELL DESTRUCTION

See allavhed.
G. SPECIAL CONDITIONS

DA rﬁwm

APPROVED

§258374953

PRGE. 81
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SOIL BORING LOG AND MONITORING WELL COMPLETION DETAILS SOIL BORNG: BH-A

Project Name: Compare Prices Project Location: 2844 Mountain Blvd., Qakland, CA Page 1 of 1

Driller: Vironex Type of Rig: Geoprobe Size of Drill: Large Bore Sampler

Logged By: lan T. Reed Date Drilled: January 7, 2000 Checked By: Robert E. Kitay, R.G.

WATER AND WELL DATA Total Depth of Well Completed: NA

Depth of Water First Encountered: 24.0' Well Screen Type and Diameter: NA

Static Depth of Water in Well: NA . Wall Screen Slot Size: NA

Total Depth of Boring: 26.0' Type and Size of Soil Sampler: Large Bare Sampler
SOIL/ROCK SAMPLE DATA

DESCRIPTION OF LITHOLOGY

BORING

standard classification, texture, relative moisture,
DETAIL

density, sliffness, odor-staining, USCS designation.

Depth in Feet

Description

Interval
Blow Counts
OVM (ppmv)
Water Level

Graphic

Log
Depth in Feet

|
o

o

e
T

[
1

Gravely SAND (SP); orange brown; dry: medium stiff:
60% fine to coarse sand; 40% gravel to 1.0" diameter;
non-plastic, medium estimated K; no odor
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5 | Sandy SILT (ML); brown; moist; medium stiff; 70% silt:
20% fine sand; 10% clay; low plasticity; low estimated
K; no odor
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light brown; moist; medium stiff; trace gravel; low

plasticity; no odor
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Clayey SILT (ML); olive brown; moist; stiff; 60% silt;
30% clay; 10% fine to coarse sand, trace gravel, low
plasticity; low estimated K; sHahe-hafdearyoi Sdor ase:
i

20

% N

fight brown; wet; no odor

a3
| = End of boring at 26.0'
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SOIL BORING LOG AND MONITORING WELL COMPLETION DETAILS SOIL BORNG: BH-B

Project Name: Compare Prices Project Location: 2844 Mountain Blvd., Oakland, CA Page 1 of 1

Driller: Vironex Type of Rig: Geoprobe Size of Drill: 2* diameter Macrocore

Logged By: lan T.. Reed Date Drilled: January 7, 2000 Checked By: Robent E. Kitay, R.G.

WATER AND WELL DATA Total Depth of Well Completed: NA

Depth of Water First Encountered; 20.0' Well Screen Type and Diameter: NA

Static Depth of Water in Well: NA Well Screen Slot Size: NA

Total Depth of Boring: 26.0' Type and Size of Secil Sampler: 2.0" 1.D. Macro sampler

SOIL/ROCK SAMPLE DATA

DESCRIPTION OF LITHOLOGY

BORING

slandard classification, texture, relative moisiure,
DETAIL

density, stiffness, odor-staining, USCS designation.

Depth in Feet
Description
Depth in Feet

Interval

Blow Counts
OVM (ppmv)

Water Level

o

Y
RN
i{){ Y
redtos

Sandy SILT (ML); dark brown; moist; stiff; 70% silt;
25% fine to coarse sand; 5% clay; low plasticity; low
estimated K; no odor

5%

3%
A
A
%

v,
35_.5

=
AN
R
A
e
SEAVE

I
I
a5

%
AN 5

R
=
i
3

2N
%
i
3

s
)
155

light brown; moist; stiff; low plasticity; low estimated
K; no odor
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Portland Cement

Clayey SILT (ML); light brown; moist; stiff; 70% silt:
20% clay; 10% fine to coarse sand; low plasticity;
low estimated K; no odor

20 olive brown; wely shighi. hydrotarbon ader

338

75 Gravely SILT (ML); olive gray; wet; stiff; 680% silt:
30% gravel; 10% fine to coarse sand; non-plastic;

\Iow estimated K; fwdérate Firdvessivor odor

| End of boring at 26.0'
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SOIL BORING LOG AND MONITORING WELL COMPLETION DETAILS SOIL BORNG: BH-C

Project Name: Compare Prices Project Location: 2844 Mountain Blvd., Oakland, CA Page 1 of 1
Driller: Vironex Type of Rig: Geoprobe Size of Drill: 2" diameter Macrocore
Logged By: lan T. Reed Date Drilied: January 7, 2000 Checked By: Robert E. Kitay, R.G.

WATER AND WELL DATA

Depth of Water First Encountered: 20.0'

Total Depth of Well Completed: NA

Well Screen Type and Diameter: NA

Static Depth of Water in Well: NA

Well Screen Slot Size: NA

Total Depth of Boring: 30.0'

Type and Size of Soil Sampler: 2.0" |.D. Macrg sampler

— SOIL/ROCK SAMPLE DATA «
§ c gl = § DESCRIPTION OF LITHOLOGY
S c E

£ BORING 2 |wl 3 el 2 2 £ standard classification, texture, relative moisture,

= DETAIL g 5 = g9 = density, stiffness, odor-staining, USCS designation,

3 g |E[28|s[5] a7 | &

m|O| =
=0 0 . , .
Clayey SILT (ML); dark brown; moist; stiff; 50% silt;
B 25% clay; 5% fine 1o coarse sand; low plasticity; low
B estimated K; no odor
-5 o 5
B e .
| ::%:ﬁ:?gﬁf: Sandy SILT (ML); light brown; moist; siff; 70% silt;
[ _ %ﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁ: 20% fine to coarse sand; 10% clay; low plasticity;
s s s '

- LTS low estimated K; no odor

10 10 22l 1o
B E Clayey SILT (ML); light to dark brown; moist; stiff:
B 8 70% silt; 20% clay; 10% fine to coarse sand; low
| bt plasticity; low estimated K; no odor

ks
— 5 27
b1 5 a 15
B 10
—20 a0 | T 201 wet; moderate_hydrogatbon. odos
B 17
25 25| mpderate hydrocarbon odor.
:30 ‘30,- maderate hydrocarhon: oddr
End of boring at 30.0'
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SOIL BORING LOG AND MONITORING WELL COMPLETION DETAILS SOIL BORNG: BH-D

Project Name: Compare Prices Project Location: 2844 Mountain Blvd., Oakland, CA Page 1 of 1

Driller: Vironex Type of Rig: Geoprobe Size of Drill: 2" diameter Macrocore

Logged By: lan T. Reed Date Drilled: January 7, 2000 Checked By: Robert E. Kitay, R.G.

WATER AND WELL DATA Total Depth of Well Completed: NA
Depth of Water First Encountered; 20.0'

Well Screen Type and Diameter: NA

Static Depth of Water in Well: NA Well Screen Slot Size: NA

Total Depth of Boring: 28.0° Type and Size of Soil Sampler: 2.0" .D. Macro sampler
SOIL/ROCK SAMPLE DATA

DESCRIPTION OF LITHOLOGY

standard classification, texture, relative moisture,
density, stiffness, odor-staining, USCS designation.

BORING

DETAIL §’

Depth in Feet
Description
Interval
Graphic
Depth in Feet

Blow Counts
OVM (ppmv)
Water Level

i
o

Clayey SILT (ML); dark brown; dry; stiff; 70% silt;
20% clay; 10% fine to coarse sand; trace gravel; low
plasticity; low estimated K; no odor

R
i
i
.53

Sandy SILT (ML); light to dark brown; dry; stiff;
60% silt; 40% fine to coarse sand; non-plastic;
low estimated K; no odor
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Portland Cement
R
A%
25
A5

15

N
1
5
R

olive gray;ﬁmode_ratg hydmmm

LR
ratey
R

120 [PATATAA

! PR TAS 20 moderate hydrocarbon odor _
210 | = Clayey SILT (ML); clive gray; wet; stiff; 70% silt:
30% clay; trace gravel; low plasticity; medium

estimated K; mederale- iwgrocraben-odar..

25

| = End of boring at 28.0'
—30 =30
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APPENDIX C

Certified Analytical Report
and
Chain of Custody Documentation
Soil Samples




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-01-011g

Environmental Services (SDB) Date: January 18, 2000

——

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.
208 West El Pintado Road
Danville, CA 94526

Attn.: Mr. lan T. Reed

Project: 3538
Compare Prices-Shahnazi

Site: 2844 Mountain Boulevard, Oakland

Dear Mr. Reed,

Attached is our report for your samples received on Monday January 10, 2000
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after February 9, 2000
unless you have requested otherwise. We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you.

If you have any questions, please call me at (925) 484-1919. You can also contact me via email.
My email address is: vvancil@chromalab.com

Sincerely,

)

Vincent Vancil

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 01/18/2000 15:57 Page 1 of 1




, CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-01-011¢

Environmental Services (SDB)

L Gas/BTEX and MTBE
Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. g 208 West El Pintado Road
Danville, CA 94526
Attn:  lan T. Reed Phone: (925) 820-9381 Fax: (925) 837-4853
Project #3538 Project: Compare Prices-Shahnazi
Site: 2844 Mountain Boulevard, Oakland

Samples Reported

Sample ID Matrix Date Sampled Lab #
BH-B-21 Soil 01/07/2000 12:00 2
BH-C-20° Soil 01/07/2000 13:20 3
BH-D-19° Soil 01/07/2000 14:00 4

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 01/18/2000 15:57 Page 1 of 8




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-01-011¢

To: Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.

YAttn.: lan T. Reed

Test Method: 8020
8015M

Prep Method: 5030

Gas/BTEX and MTBE
Sample ID:  BH-B-21" Lab Sample |D; 2000-01-0116-002
Project: 3538 Received: 01/10/2000 18:04
Compare Prices-Shahnazi
Site: 2844 Mountain Boulevard, Oakland Extracted; 01/14/2000 21:31
Sampled: 01/07/2000 12:00 QC-Batch; 2000/01/14-01.03
Matrix Soil
L
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 01/14/2000 21:31
Benzene ND 0.0050 mofkKg 1.00 01/14/2000 21:31
Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 011142000 21:31
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 01/14/2000 21:31
Xylene(s) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 01/14/2000 21:31
MTBE ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 01/14/2000 21:31
Surrogate(s) )
Trifluorotoluene 91.3 53-125 % 1.00 01/14/2000 21:31
Trifiuorotoluene-FID 101.5 53-125 % 1.00  |01/14/2000 21:31

aof

1220 Quanry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 945664756
Telephene: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 01/18/2000 15:57

Page 2 of 8




’ - CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-01-011¢

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method: 8020
T 8015M
=Attn.: lan T. Reed ~ Prep Method: 5030

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Sample ID; BH-C-20° Lab Sample ID; 2000-01-0116-003

Project: 3538 Received: 01/10/2000 18:04
Compare Prices-Shahnazi

Site: 2844 Mountain Boulevard, Oakland Extracted: 01/17/2000 15:55

Sampled: 01/07f2000 13:20 QC-Batch: 2000/01/17-01.03

Matrix: Soil _

! Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00  |01/17/2000 15:55
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00  |01/17/2000 15:55)
Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00  |01/17/2000 15:55
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 01/17/2000 15:55
Xylene(s) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00  101/17/2000 15:55
MTBE 0.20 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 0111772000 15:55
Surrogate(s) ;
4-Bromofluorobenzene 82.9 58-124 % 1.00  |01/17/2000 15:55
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 113.1 58-124 % 1.00  01/17/2000 15:55

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on; 01/18/2000 15:57 Page 3 of 8




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-01-011¢

To.  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.

: :“;‘:Attn.: tan T. Reed
Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Test Method: 8020

8015M

Prep Method: 5030

Sample ID;  BH-D19° Lab Sample ID; 2000-01-0116-004
Project; 3538 Received: 01/10/2000 18:04
Compare Prices-Shahnazi
Site: 2844 Mountain Boulevard, Oakland Extracted: 01/17/2000 10:57
Sampled: 01/07/2000 14:00 QC-Batch: 2000/01/17-01.03
Matrix: Soil
R T L A e
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 01/17/2000 10:57
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 01/17/2000 10:57
Toluene ND 0.0050 marKg 1.00 01/17/2000 10.57
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 01/17/2000 10.57
Xylene(s) ND 0.0050 ma/Kg 1.00  |01/17/2000 10:57
MTBE ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 01/17/2000 10:57
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 56.8 53-125 % 1.00 01/17/2000 10:57
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 69.6 58-124 % 1.00 011172000 10:57

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: {925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 01/18/2000 15:57

Page 4 of 8




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-01-011¢

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: - Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method: 8020
- 8015M
Y.Atn.: lan T. Reed Prep Method: 5030

Batch GC Report
Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Method Blank Soil QC Batch # 2000/01/14-01.03
MB: 2000/01/14-01.03-001 Date Extracted: 01/14/2000 10:04
- Compound Result 'Rep. Limit Units Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg | 01/14/2000 10:04
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg | 01/14/2000 10:04
Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg | 01/14/2000 10:04
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg | 01/14/2000 10:04
Xylene(s) ND 0.0050 mgfkg | 01/14/2000 10:04
MTBE ND 0.0050 mg/Kg | 01/14/2000 10:04
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 105.4 53-125 % 01/14/2000 10:04
\_Triﬂuorotoluene-FlD 1248 53-125 % 01/14/2000 10:04

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925} 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925} 484-1095

Printed on:.01/18/2000 15:57 Page 5 of 8




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

To.  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.

'.-,}'Atm_: {an T. Reed
e

Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Submission #: 2000-01-011¢
Test Method: 8020
8015M
Prep Method: 5030

" Method Blank Soil QC Batch # 2000/01/17-01.03
MB: 2000/01/17-01.03-001 Date Extracted: 01/17/2000 06:36

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg | 01M17/2000 06:36
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 01/17/2000 08:38
Tcluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg | 01/17/2000 06:36
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mag/Kg 01/17/2000 06:36
Xylene(s) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg | 01/17/2000 06:36
MTBE ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 01/17/2000 08:36
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 105.0 53-125 % 01/17/2000 06:36
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 111.2 58-124 % 01/17/2000 06:36

Printed on: 01/18/2000 15:57

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone; (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: {925) 484-1096

Page 6 of 8




. CHROMALAB, INC Submission #: 2000-01-011¢

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Aqua Science Engineers, Inc, Test Method: 8020
- 8015M
YpAttn: lan T. Reed Prep Method: 5030

Batch QC Report

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

-| Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD) Soil QC Batch # 2000/01/14-01.03
LCS: 2000/01/14-01.03-002 Extracted; 01/14/2000 10:35 Analyzed: 01/14/2000 10:35
LCSD: 2000/01/14-01.03-003 Extracted: 01/14/2000 11:07  Analyzed: 01/14/2000 11:07

Compound conc. [mg/Kg] | Exp.Conc. [mg/Kg] |Recovery [%] rpp | Ctrl. Limits [%] Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | LCS|LCSD! (%] |Recovery |RPD | LCS |LCSD

Gasoline 0.576 0.585 0.500 0.500 11521 1170 186 75-125 35

Benzene 0.0927 0.0879 0.1000 0.1000 927, 879 53 77-123 35

Toluene 0.0919 0.0882 0.1000 o.1000 | 919 88.2| 441 | 78122 35

Ethyl benzene 0.0780 0.0722 0.1000 0.1000 780 722 77 70-130 35

Xylene(s) 0.300 0.265 0.300 0.300 100.0| 883|124 | 75-125 kH]

Surrogate(s)

Trifluorotoluene 515 460 500 500 103.0; 92.0 53-125

4-Bromofluprobenzene-Fl | 586 587 500 500 117.2| 1174 58-124

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 945664756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile; (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 01/18/2000 15:57

Page 7 of 8




. CHROMALAB, INC_ Submission #: 2000-01-011¢

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method: 8020 o
‘ BO15M
3 AN lan T. Reed Prep Method: 5030
Batch QC Report
Gasf/BTEX and MTBE
Lahoratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD) Soil QC Batch # 2000/01/17-01.03
LCS: 2000/01/17-01.03-002 Extracted: 01/17/2000 07:08 Analyzed: 01/17/2000 07:08
LCSD:  2000/01/17-01.03-003 Extracted: 01/17/2000 07.39 Analyzed: 01/17/2000 07:3¢
Compound Conc. [ma/Kg] | Exp.Conc. [ mg/Kg] Recovery [%} RPD | Ctrl. Lirits [%] Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | LCS|LCSD| [%] ;Recovery RPD | LCS |LCSD
Gasoline 0.528 0.444 0.500 0500 |105.6| 8B.8!17.3| 75-1256 | 35
Benzene 0.0932 | 0.0869 0.1000 01000 | 93.2| 86.8| 7.0 | 77-123 | 35
Teluene 0.0904 0.0866 0.1000 0.1000 | 90.4| 866| 43 | ¥8-122 | 25
Ethyl benzene 0.0918 [ 0.0868 0.1000 0.1000 | 91.8| B86.8] 56 | 70-130 | 35
Xylene(s) 0.275 0.259 0.300 0300 | 91.7] 863 61 | 75125 | 35
Surrogate(s) '
Trifluorotoluene 493 467 500 500 98.6| 93.4 53-125
4-Bromofluorobenzene-Fi | 591 590 500 500 118.2| 118.0 58-124 4J

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 4B4-1096

Printed on: 01/18/2000 15:57 Page 8 of 8




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-01-011

Environmental Services {SDB)

. Gas/BTEX (Methanol Extraction)

“
T

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. 208 West Ei Pintado Road
Danville, CA 94526
Attn:  lanT. Reed Phone: (825) 820-9391 Fax: (925) 837-4853
Project #: 3538 Project: Compare Prices-Shahnazi
Site: 2844 Mountain Boulevard, Qakiand

Samples Reported

Sample ID Matrix Date Sampled Lab #
BH-A-19° Soil 01/07/2000 11:40 1

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: {925) 484-1096
Printed on: 01/18/2000 15:57

Page 1of 5




(24

- CHROMALAB, INC.

. Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-01.011¢

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.

"';‘a_Attn.: lan T. Reed

Gas/BTEX (Methanol Extraction)

Test Method: 8020

8015M

Prep Method: 5030

Sample ID:  BH-A-19° Lab Sample ID: 2000-01-0116-001
Project: 3538 Received: 01/10/2000 18:04
Compare Prices-Shahnazi
Site: 2844 Mountain Boulevard, Oakland Extracted: 01/14/2000 14:39
Sampled: 01/07/2000 11:40 QC-Batch; 2000/01/14-05.04
Matrix: Soil
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 620 50 mg/Kg 5.00 01/17/2000 14:39; g
Benzene ND 062 mg/Kg 1.00  [01/17/2000 13:44
Toluene ND 0.62 ma/Kg 1.00  01/17/2000 13:44
Ethy! benzene 3.4 0.62 mgiKy 1.00 01/17/2000 13:44
Xylene(s) 14 0.62 mg/Kg 1.00 01/17/2000 13.44
MTBE ND 0.62 mg/Kg 1.00  |01/17/2000 13:44
Surrogate(s)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 102.9 58-124 % 1.00  |01/17/2000 13:44
4-Bromoflucrobenzene-FID NA 58-124 % 1.00  |01/17/2000 14:39| sd

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephane: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 01/18/2060 15:57

Page 2 of 5




’ CHROMALAB, INC_ Submission #: 2000-01-011g

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method: 8020

" Attn: lan T. Reed

8015M
Prep Method: 5030

Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX (Methanol Extraction)

Method Blank Soil QC Batch # 2000/01/14-05.04
MB: 2000/01/14-05.04-001 Date Extracted: 01/14/2000 13:19

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 10 mg/Kg | 01/14/2000 13:19
Benzene ND 0.62 mg/Kg | 01/14/2000 13;19
Toluene ND 0.62 mgfKg | 01/14/2000 13:19

Ethyl benzene ND 0.62 mg/Kg | 01/14/2000 13:19
Xylene(s) ND 0.62 mg/Kg | 01/14/2000 13:19

MTBE ND 0.62 mg/Kg | 01/14/2000 13:19
Surrogate(s)

Triflugrotoluene 98.4 53125 % 01/14/2000 13:19
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 87.8 58-124 % 01/14/2000 13:19

Xt

Printed on: 01/18/2000 15:57

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Page 3 of 5




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services {SDB)

Submission #: 2000-01-011¢

To: Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method:  8015M
. 8020
'ﬁg;Attn: lan T. Reed Prep Method: 5030

Batch QC Report

Gas/BTEX (Methanol Extraction)

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD) Soail QC Batch # 2000/01/14-05.04
LCS: 2000/01/14-05.04-002 Extracted: 01/17/2000 10:46 Analyzed: 01M17/2000 10:46
LCSD:  2000/01/14-05.04-003 Extracted: 01/17/2000 11:14 Analyzed: 01/17/2000 11:14

Compound Conc. [mag/Kg] | Exp.Conc. [mg/Kg] |Recovery [%] rro | Ctri. Limits [%] Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCED | LCS|LCSD| [%) [Recovery [RPD | LCS [LCSD

Gasoline 0.723 0.721 0.625 0625 [1167| 1154| 0.3 | 75125 | 35

Benzene 0.117 0.117 0.125 0.125 936 936| 0.0 77-123 35

Toluene 0419 [0.118 0.125 0125 ' 952 944| 08 | 78122 | 35

Fthyl benzene 0.116 0.116 0.125 0.125 I 928 928| 0.0 70-130 35

Xylene(s) 0.356 0.356 0.375 0.375 : 94.8| 949: 0.0 75-125 a5

Surrogate(s) '

Triflucrotoluene 454 462 500 500 ‘ 90.8] 924 53-125

4-Bromofluorobenzene-F| | 479 448 500 500 l 95.8| 8£9.6 58-124 J

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 01/18/2000 15:57

Page 4 of 5




' . CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-01-011¢

Environmental Services (SDB)

.To: Aqua Science Engineers, Inc, Test Method: 8015M
N 8020
.. Attn:lan T. Reed _ Prep Method: 5030

Legend & Notes

Gas/BTEX (Methano! Extraction)

Analyte Flags

g

Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoline range does not match our gasoline standard.
sd

Surrogate diluted out due to the presence of non-target materials,

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: ($25) 4B4-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 4841096
Printed on: 01/18/2000 15:57

Page 5of 5
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APPENDIX D

Certified Analytical Report
and
Chain of Custody Documentation
Groundwater Samples




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-01-0120

Environmental Services (SDB) : Date: January 18, 2000

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.
208 West £! Pintado Road
Danville, CA 94526

Attn.: Mr. lan T. Reed

Project: 3538
Compare Prices-Shahnazi

Site: 2844 Mountain Boulevard, Oakland

Dear Mr. Reed,

Attached is our report for your samples received on Monday January 10, 2000
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after February 9, 2000
unless you have requested otherwise. We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you.

If you have any questions, please call me at (925) 484-1919. You can also contact me via email.
My email address is: vvancil@chromalab.com

Sincerely,

-

Vincent Vancil

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 01/18/2000 15:58 Page 1 of 1




CHROMALAB, INC_ Submission #: 2000-01-012¢

Environmental Services (SDB)

< a

3 Gas/BTEX and MTBE
Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. 7 208 West El Pintado Road
Danville, CA 94526
Attn: lan T. Reed Phone: (925) 820-9391 Fax: (925) 8374853
Project #: 3538 Project: Compare Prices-Shahnazi
Site: 2844 Mountain Boulevard, Oakland
Samples Reported
Sample ID Matrix Date Sampled Ltab #
BH-A Water 01/07/2000 1
BH-B Water 01/07/2000 2
BH-C Water 01/07/2000 3
BH-D Water 01/07/2000 4

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: {925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 01/18/2000 15:58 Page 1 of 13




~ ~ CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-01-012¢

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc, Test Method:  8015M
- 8020
“Fttn.: lan T. Reed Prep Method: 5030

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Sample iD:  BH-A Lab Sample ID: 2000-01-0120-001
Project: 3538 Received:; 01/10/2000 18:04
Compare Prices-Shahnazi
Site: 2844 Mountain Boulevard, Qakland Extracted: 01/15/2000 02:46 h
Sampled: 01/07/2000 QC-Batch: 2000/01/14-01.05
Matrix; VWater
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 15000 2500 ug/L 50.00 |01/15/2000 02:46
Benzene 370 25 ug/L 50.00 01/15/2000 02:46
Toluene 780 25 ug/L 50.00 |01/15/2000 02:48
Ethyl benzene 790 25 ug/L 50.00  |01/15/2000 02:46
Xylene(s) ‘ 4600 25 ugil 50.00 101/15/2000 02:48
MTBE 33 5.0 ug/L 1.00 01/12/2000 17:36
Surrogate(s)
Trifluerotoluene 84.9 58-124 % 1.00 01/15/2000 02:46
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 86.7 50-150 % 1.00 01/15/2000 02:46

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 4B4-1096

Printed on: 01/18/2000 15:58 Page 2 of 13




CHRO MALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-01-012¢

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc, . Test Method:  8015M
. 8020
Attn; lan T. Reed Prep Method: 5030

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Sample ID: BH-B Lab Sample [D: 2000-01-0120-002
Project: 3538 Received: 01/10/2000 1804
Compare Prices-Shahnazi
Site: 2844 Mountain Boulevard, Oakland Extracted: 01/18/2000 12:11
Sampled: 01/07/2000 QC-Batch: 2000/01/18-01.04
Matrix; Water
L PR ——— h
Compound Result Rep.Limit | Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1000 ug/L 20.00 |01/18/2000 12:11
Benzene ND 10 ug/L 20.00  |01/18/2000 12:11
Toluene 1 10 | g/l 20.00 |01/18/2000 12:11
Ethyl benzene ND 10 ! ugfL 20.00  H01/18/2000 12:11
Xylene(s) 23 10 ug/l 2000 [01/18/2000 12:11
MTBE 660 100 ug/L 20.00  |01/18/2000 12:11
Surrogate(s) |
Trifluorotoluene 83.5 58-124 % 1.00  |01/18/2000 12:11
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 83.3 50-150 % 1.00  |01/18/2000 12:11

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: {925) 484-1096

Printed on: 01/18/2000 15:58 Page 3 of 13




"+ CHROMALAB, INC. Submission # 2000-01-0129

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method:  8015M
- 8020
'.'_;"?’;?i-@.ttn.: lan T. Reed Prep Method: 5030
Gas/BTEX and MTBE
Sample ID:  BH-C Lab Sample ID: 2000-01-0120-003
Project: 3538 Received: 01/10/2000 18:04
Compare Prices-Shahnazi
Site: 2844 Mountain Boulevard, Oakland Exiracted: 01/18/2000 10:35
Sampled: 01/07/2000 QC-Batch: 2000/01/18-01.04
Matrix; Water
m— A m
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 100 ug/L 2.00 01/18/2000 10:36
Benzene ND 1.0 ug/L 2.00 M/18/2000 10:36
Toluene ND 1.0 ug/L 2.00 01/18/2000 10:36
Ethyl benzene ND 1.0 ug/L 200 |01/18/2000 10:36
Xylene(s) ND 1.0 va/L 2.00 |01/18/2000 10:36
MTBE 170 10 ug/L 2.00 01/18/2000 10:36
Swrrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 72.9 58-124 % 1.00 01/18/2060 10:36
4-Bromofiuorobenzene-FID 96.1 50-150 % 1.00  (01/18/2000 10:36

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4755
Telephone: (925) 484-1915 * Facsimite: (925) 484-1056

Printed on: 01/18/2000 15:58 Page 4 of 13




© + CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-01-012¢

Environmental Services {SDB)

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, inc. Test Method:  8015M
- 8020
HAtin.: lan T. Reed Prep Method: 5030

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

SampleID:  BH-D Lab Sample ID: 2000-01-0120-004
Project: 3538 Received: 01/10/2000 18:04
Compare Prices-Shahnazi
Site: 2844 Mountain Boulevard, Oakland . Extracted: 01/17/2000 18:18
Sampled: 01/07/2000 QC-Batch; 2000/01/17-01.04
Matrix: Water
R R R —— . R
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 01/17/2000 18:18
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 01/17/2000 18:18
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 01/17/2000 18:18
Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 01/17/2000 18:18
Xylene(s) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 01/17/2000 18:18
MTBE ND 50 ug/L 1.00 . |01/17/2000 18:18
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 87.5 58-124 % 1.00  |01/17/2000 18:18
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 91.8 50-150 % 1.00  101/17/2000 18:18

+

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4755
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: {925) 484-1096

Printed on: 01/18/2000 15:58 Page 5 of 13




. \ C HROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-01-012¢

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc, Test Method:  8015M
' 8020
1’ Attn.: lan T, Reed Prep Method: 5030
Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX and MTBE
| Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2000/01/12-01.01
MB: 2000/01/12-01.01-003 Date Extracted: 01/12/2000 13:33
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 01/12/2000 13;33
Benzene _ ND 0.5 ug/L 01/12/2000 13:33
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 01/12/2000 13:33
Ethyl benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 01/12/2000 13:33
Xylene(s) ND 0.5 ug/L 01/12/2000 13:33
MTBE ND 5.0 . ug/L 01/12/2000 13:33
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 1158 58-124 % 01/12/2000 13:33
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 52.4 50-150 % 01/12/2000 13:33

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 01/18/2000 15:58 Page 6 of 13




. \ CHROMALABy INC. Submission #: 2000-01-0120

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc, Test Method:  8015M.
. 8020
Attn: lan T, Reed Prep Method: 5030
Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX and MTBE
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2000/01/14-01.05
MB: 2000/01/14-01.05-001 Date Extracted: 01/14/2000 10:22

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 01/14/2000 10:22
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 01/14/2000 10:22
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 0114/2000 10:22
Ethyl benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 01/14/2000 10:22
Xylene(s) ND 0.5 ug/L 01/14/2000 10;22
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 684.2 58-124 % 01/14/2000 10:22
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FiD 66.6 50-150 % 01/14/2000 10:22

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: {925) 4B4-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 01/18/2000 15:58 Page 7 of 13




+

" CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

' Submission #: 2000-01-0129

To: Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.

:.;(;l_'j\tm.Z lan T. Reed

Batch QC Report
(Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Test Method:  8015M
8020
Prep Method: 5030 -

Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2000/01/17-01.04
MB: 2000/01/17-01.04-001 Date Extracted: 01/17/2000 09:42

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/l 01/17/2000 09:42
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 01/17/2000 09:42
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 01/17/2000 09:42
Ethyl henzene ND 0.5 wg/l 01/17/2000 09:42
Xylene(s) ND 0.5 Sug/L 01/17/2000 09:42
MTBE ND 5.0 ug/L 01/17/2000 09:42
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 100.0 58-124 % 01/17/2000 09:42

{ 4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 88.8 50-150 % 01/17/2000 09:42

Printed on: 01/18/2000 15:58

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: {925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: {925) 484-1096

Page 8 of 13




- CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-01-012¢

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, inc. Test Method:  8015M
. 8020
At lan T. Reed Prep Method: 5030
Batch QC Report '
Gas/BTEX and MTBE
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2000/01/18-01.04
MB: 2000/01/18-01.04-001 Date Extracted: 01/18/2000 09:27

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag .
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 01/18/2000 09:27
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 01/18/2000 09:27
Toluene ND D.5 ug/L 01/18/2000 09:27
Ethyl benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 01/18/2000 09:27
Xylene(s) ND 0.5 ug/L 01/18/2000 08:27
MTBE ND 5.0 ug/L 01/18/2000 09:27
Surrogate(s)
Triflucrotoluene g97.6 58-124 % 01/18/2000 09:27
4-Bromofluorchenzene-FID 99.6 50-150 % 01/18/2000 09:27

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925} 484-1096

Printed on: 01/18/2000 15:58

Page 9 of 13




. CHRO MALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-01-012¢

Environmentat Services (SDB)

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method:  80115M
L 8020
%, Aftn: lan T. Reed Prep Method: 5030

Batch QC Report

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Laboratery Control Spike (LCS/LCSD) Water QC Batch # 2000/01/12-01.01

LCS: 2000/01/12-01.01-001 Extracted: 01/12/2000 10:40 Analyzed: 01/12/2000 10:40
LCSD:  2000/01/12-01.01-002 Extracted: 01/12/2000 11:08 Analyzed: 01/12/2000 1108

——
lCompound ] Conc. [ug/l] | Exp.Conc. {ugi/L] IRecovery[%)RrPD | Ctrl. Limits [%)] Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | LCS|LCSD| [%] {Recovery |[RPD | LCS |LCSD
Gasoline 528 544 500 500 105.6| 108.8| 3.0 75125 20
Benzene 117 97.8 100.0 100.0 117.0| 97.8117.9| 77-123 20
Teluane 120 102 100.¢ 100.0 1200 1020, 16.2 | 78-122 20
Ethyl benzene 124 102 100.Q 100.0 124.0; 102.0| 19.5 | 70-130 20
Xylene(s) 354 302 300 300 118.0| 100.7| 158 | 75-125 20
Surrogate(s)
4-Bromoflucrobenzene-Fl | 354 373 500 500 70B| 74.6 50-150
[ i ;

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile; (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 01/18/2000 15:58 Page 10 of 13
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" CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-01-0120

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.

' *ig-Attn lan T. Reed

Test Method:  8015M
8020

Prep Method: 5030
Batch QC Report

Gas/BTEX and MTBE
Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD) Water QC Batch # 2000[01114-01.(?
LCS: 2000/01/14-01.05-002 Extracted: 01/14/2000 10:54 Analyzed: 01/14/2000 1054
LCSD: 2000/01/14-01.05-003 Extracted: 01/14/2000 11:27 Analyzed: 01/14/2000 11:27
Compound Conc. (ug/L] | Exp.Conc. [ugll] |Recovery[%]rPD| Ctrl. Limits [%] Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | LCS|LCSD| [%] |Recovery {RPD | LCS |LCSD
Gasofine 519 504 500 &00 103.8( 100.8| 2.9 75-125 20
Benzene 107 104 100.0 100.0 107.0( 104.0; 2.8 77-123 20
Toluene 102 97.2 100.0 100.0 102.0( 97.2| 4.8 78-122 20
Ethyl benzene 104 97.6 100.0 100.0 104,0] 976! 6.3 70-130 20
Xylene(s) 302 287 300 300 100.7| 95.7| 541 75-125 20
Surrogate(s)
Trifluarotoluene 527 483 500 500 1054 096.6 58-124
4-Bromofluorcbenzene-Fl | 434 429 500 500 86.8| 858 50-150

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 84566-4756
Telephone: (925} 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 01/18/2000 15:58

Page 11 of 13




v . CHROMALABg |NC' Submission #: 2000-01-0120

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method:  8015M
. 8020
%, Attn: lan T. Reed Prep Method: 5030
N Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX and MTBE
Laboratory Controf Spike (LCS/LCSD) Water QC Batch # 2000/01/17-01.04
LCS: 2000/01/17-01.04-002 Extracted: 01/17/2000 07:16 Analyzed: 01/17/2000 07:16
LCSD: 2000/01/17-01.04-003 Extracted: 01/17/2000 07:44 Analyzed: 01/17/2000 07:44
Compound Conc. {ug/l] | Exp.Conc. [ug/L] |Recovery{%]rPD | Ctrl. Limils [%] Flags
CS LCSD LCS LCSD | LCS|LCSD| [%] |Recovery [RPD | LCS |LCSD
Gasoling 522 589 500 500 1044} 117.8| 121 | 75125 | 20
Benzene 105 93.6 100.0 100.0 [105.0| 936!115] 77-123 | 20
Toluene 103 927 100.0 100.0 | 103.0) 927|105 | 78-122 | 20
Ethyl benzene 101 90.3 100.0 100.0 | 1010, 803 112 70130 | 20
Xylene(s) 298 270 300 300 99.3| 90.0| 9.8 | 75125 | 20
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 484 414 500 500 668 828 58-124
4-Bromofluorobenzene-F| | 435 427 500 500 87.0! 854 50-15¢

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 01/18/2000 15:58 Page 12 of 13




" ° CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-01-012¢

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc,

' é,}ﬁ:;Attn: lan T. Reed

Batch QC Report

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Test Method:  8015M
8020
Prep Method: 5030

r—Lalbc:ra\tcnry Control Spike {LCS/LCSD)

LCS: 2000/01/18-01.04-002
LCSD:  2000/01/18-01.04-003

Water

Extracted: 01/18/2000 05:50
Extracted: 01/18/2000 06:17

QC Batch # 2000/01/18-01.04

Analyzed: 01/18/2000 05:50
Analyzed: 01/18/2000 06:17

L

Compound Conc. {ugh] | Exp.Conc. ({ugil] |Recovery [%] rpo Ctrl. Limits [%] Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD LCS|LCSD| (%] |Recovery |[RPD | LCS |LCSD

Gasoline 519 504 500 500 103.8| 100.8| 2.9 75-125 20
Benzene 99.8 89.7 100.0 160.0 99.8/ 89.7|10.7 ; 77-123 20
Toluene 98.8 28.5 1000 100.0 68.8; 885110 78122 20
Ethyl benzene 97.7 B6.7 100.0 100.0 97.7| 86.7)11.9| 70-130 20
Xylene(s) 289 260 300 300 96.3| B86.7 1056 | 75-125 20
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluena 441 400 500 500 882, 800 58-124
4-Bromofluorobenzene-Fl | 4568 458 500 500 91.6| 916 50-150

Printed on: 01/18/2000 15:58

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925} 484-1096
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